BITOU LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

Fourth Adjustments Budget for the
2023/2024 financial year.

24 May 2024




Table of Contents

Table OF CONEENES .....oviiieeee ettt 2
€] (015557 1 o PRSP 3
SECtioN 1 — Mayor’s REPOTt.......ccceiuiiiiiiiiieiieie ettt 5
Section 2 - EXECULIVE SUMMAIY ......oiviiiiiiiiie it sre e 7
Section 3 — B-Schedule tables ... 12
Municipal manager’s quality CertifiCation............ccovvvrrieniieiiieiie s 20




Glossary

Adjustments budget — Prescribed in section 28 of the MFMA. The formal means by which a
municipality may revise its annual budget during the year.

Allocations — Money received from Provincial or National Government or other municipalities.
Budget — The financial plan of the Municipality.
Budget related policy — Policy of a municipality affecting or affected by the budget, examples

include tariff policy, rates policy, credit control and debt collection policy.

Capital expenditure - Spending on assets such as land, buildings and machinery. Any capital
expenditure must be reflected as an asset on the Municipality’s balance sheet.

Cash flow statement — A statement showing when actual cash will be received and spent by the
Municipality. Cash payments do not always coincide with budgeted expenditure timings. For
example, when an invoice is received by the Municipality it is shown as expenditure in the month it
is received, even though it may not be paid in the same period.

DORA - Division of Revenue Act. Annual legislation that shows the total allocations made by
national to provincial and local government.

Equitable share — A general grant paid to municipalities. It is predominantly targeted to help with
free basic services.

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure — Expenditure that was made in vain and would have been
avoided had reasonable care been exercised.

GFS - Government Finance Statistics. An internationally recognised classification system that
facilitates like for like comparison between municipalities.

GRAP — Generally Recognised Accounting Practice. The new standard for municipal accounting.

IDP — Integrated Development Plan. The main strategic planning document of the Municipality

MBRR - Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act (56/2003): Municipal budget and
reporting regulations.

MFMA - Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act (56/2003). The principle piece
of legislation relating to municipal financial management. Sometimes referred to as the Act.

MTREF — Medium Term Revenue and Expenditure Framework. A medium term financial plan,
usually 3 years, based on a fixed first year and indicative further two years budget allocations. Also
includes details of the previous and current years’ financial position.

Operating expenditure — Spending on the day to day expenses of the Municipality such as salaries
and wages.

Rates — Local Government tax based on the assessed value of a property. To determine the rates
payable, the assessed rateable value is multiplied by the rate in the rand.




SDBIP - Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan. A detailed plan comprising quarterly
performance targets and monthly budget estimates.

Strategic objectives — The main priorities of the Municipality as set out in the IDP. Budgeted
spending must contribute towards the achievement of the strategic objectives.

Unauthorised expenditure — Generally, is spending without, or in excess of, an approved budget.

Virement — A transfer of budget.

Virement policy - The policy that sets out the rules for budget transfers. Virements are normally
allowed within a vote. Transfers between votes must be agreed by Council through an Adjustments
Budget.

Vote — one of the main segments into which a budget of a municipality is divided for the
appropriation of money for the different departments or functional areas of

the municipality; and (b) which specifies the total amount that is appropriated for the purposes of
the department or functional area concerned.




PART 1 - ADJUSTMENTS BUDGET REPORT
Section 1 — Mayor’s Report

1.1 Municipal Adjustment Budget

The 2023/2024 MTREF was approved by Council on 29 May 2023 in accordance with
Section 24(1) of the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act, 2003(Act 56
of 2003).

In terms of section 28 of the MFMA a municipality may revise an approved annual budget
through an adjustments budget. Only the Mayor may table an adjustments budget in the
municipal council and it may only be tabled within prescribed limitations as to timing or
frequency.

Section 28 (2) of the MFMA stipulates as follows:
An adjustments budget-

(b) may appropriate additional revenues that have become available over and above those
anticipated in the annual budget, but only to revise or accelerate spending programmes
already budgeted for

(c) may, within a prescribed framework, authorise unforeseeable and unavoidable
expenditure recommended by the mayor of the municipality:

(d) may authorise the utilisation of projected savings in one vote towards spending under
another vote;

Regulation 23(3) of the Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations determine the
following:

“ An adjustments budget referred to in section 28(2)(c) of the Act must be tabled in the
municipal council at the first available opportunity after the unforeseeable and unavoidable
expenditure contemplated in that section was incurred and within the time period set in section
29(3) of the Act.”

The Adjustments Budget tabled here today does not shift the priorities and overall direction
of the current budget; it merely allows us scope to accelerate or decelerate certain programs
to ensure that service delivery continues uninterrupted and that community needs identified
in the IDP are met in accordance with the mandate of the municipality.

1.1 Reasons for the adjustments budget

The reasons for the recommendation to adopt an adjustments budget as per legislative
framework quoted above, are the following in accordance with the framework provided:

1. Toadjust expenditure upward where it is evident that the allocations were insufficient
to address service delivery needs of the communities.

2. To authorise expenditure certified by the Mayor as unforeseen and unavoidable in
respect of the following matters:

a. Provision for the payment of Shark spotters
b. Provision for the payment of lifeguards
c. Provision for the payment of additional EPWP staff

d. Provision for the temporary absorption of the Working on Coast staff
members

e. Provision for the repairs of the fire damaged house and ablution facilities
5




3. Toincorporate additional grant funding received in the operating budget.

Further adjustment details are listed below:

1.1.1  Multi-year funds shifting in relation to the capital program

Multi-year funds have been shifted in capital programs in accordance with the capital
budget rollout plan.

1.1.2 Allocations and grant adjustments

Grant funding increased by R493 723.00 as n result of additional grant funding
received from Human Settlements. The grants are appropriated in the 2023/2024
adjustment budget as follows:

Operating grant additional funding

Approved additional operating funding amounting to R 493 723, this is made up of:
* Human Settlements Development Grant — R 493 723

Capex additional funding

No additional funding for Capital projects

1.1.3  Appropriation of additional revenues that have become available

No material additional revenue from own sources has become available that require
appropriation in the budget to accelerate current programs or projects

1.1.4 Other adjustments in the annual budget

The following were identified in the budget and require either an adjustment or correction:

1. Various adjustments in salary related expenditure needed to be made to ensure correct
allocation of salary related expenditure to relevant sections.

2. The decrease in the amount budgeted for bulk electricity purchases, was necessary
due to a combination of the increase in SSEG in our town coupled with the increased
and persistent loadshedding, causing lower demand which could not have been
accurately predicted when the original budget was compiled. The budget for this item
is decreasing with R5 Million.

3. Upon considering the additional grants allocated to the municipality, contracted
services had to be adjusted upwards to make provision for the expenditure associated
with the increase in revenue.

1.2 Recommendation to council regarding the Adjustments Budget

Taking into consideration the reasons listed in paragraph 1.1, it is recommended that Council
approves the adjustments budget.

1.3 Recommendation to council regarding the SDBIP

That the Departmental SDBIP be reviewed within directorates where applicable.




RECOMMENDATION:

a. That the fourth adjustments budget of Bitou Municipality for the financial year 2023/2024,
be approved as indicated in the following tables:

Vi.
Vii.

viii.

Table B2: Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (expenditure by standard
classification)

Table B3: Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (expenditure by municipal
vote)

Table B4: Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue by source)

Table B5: Adjustments Budget Capital Expenditure for both multi-year and single
year by vote, standard classification and funding

Table B6: Budgeted Financial Position

Table B7: Budgeted Cash Flow

Table B8: Cash backed reserves/Accumulated surplus reconciliation
Table B9: Asset Management

Table B10: Basic service delivery measurement

Supporting Tables SB1 — SB 20

That the Departmental SDBIP be reviewed, where necessary within directorates
where applicable and impacted on through the approval of the adjustments budget.

That the adjustments budget be submitted to the authorities and in the format as

required by law.

SECTION 2 - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Introduction

In terms of Section 28 of the MFMA a municipality may revise an approved annual budget
through an adjustments budget.

Operating Budget

The following adjustments were affected:

Revenue by Source

The following table reflects the approved 2023/2024 MTREF, the proposed adjustments
budget and the adjustments budget movements:




WC047 Bitou - Table B4 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure) - 01/08/2022

Budget Year |Budgel Year
R . _____”_____I.!”"gﬂm'mf{z_{_m e HAWE  0AB%
Deacription Ref|  Original Prior i Accum. | Multiyear | Unfore | Nat.orProv. i Other b M]nmé Adjusted | Adjusted | Adjusted
Bulgel | Adusted | Funds | capitd | Unavoid | God | Adusts | " Budget | Budgel | Budgel
N U
R thousands 1 A A B : € 0 E Fo: @ ¢ H
Revenue : | ; :
Exchange Revenue : [ ; . 5 : i
Service charges - Eleciriciy 2 pEIRE) 23?65"; - - - - - - e e 103
cence s N 2| wmomm -0 - - - -n - am e wm
Senie charges - Waske Waer Managenent 2 T GHET - - - - - - Bm WM M
Senvia charges - W Wanagenert 2 BOE  4TM! - - - - - S wml o m0E| 610
e r r r 14 r r r i i r r
el ofGoods and Rendering of Savioes T - - - - - B T 1831
F r ¥ ¥ r ¥ I : ¥
Ry s W rooor . S N R
e e fom Facsias T LN A A AR AR AR SN 9" GRTT™ QT
r 4 r L4 r 4 r ] 5 r r
Inierest eaned fom Current and Non Current Assels 460 1232 - - - - - - 123 S0 5%
r r r r r r r i E r 4
Rets fom Fid Asees TR - - . - - S0l mel 1
r r r r r r r i ] r r
Lience and peris 55 1260 - - - - - b ey 16 84
4 r 4 r r r r i | r 4
Operaiona Revenue N - - | - - | - -0 nm o um 1048
Non-Exchange Revenue :
Fropary ra 170802 - | . . i - | S0 meni w7l M
r r r r i 5 r r
Sutcharges and Taies - . - - | SRR I 1 684
Eres, poraes v s f A ¢ S - mas; AT
s o e f T SRS DR B G Y
F ¥ ' ¥
Transker and subsidies - Operaongl ! - [ 40 4 {75758 i 0154 65875
F r . H ¥
e b’ 'y - S o ! aml am
r r r 4 ] 5 r 4
Operaiond Revente 15518 W7 = | = = - -1 WTE 168 16930
o ’ r y y r ’ 5 ! v r
CArSOnUsposa Ay S BT i bt b o L T
Total Revenug (excluding capital transfers and S1055 00263 - - - - LY 44 BTSE| 1050907 1118902
contributions) ‘ | ! | | ' 5

The above table indicates a total operating revenue (excluding capital transfers and
contributions) of R 908,756 Million for the 2023/2024 adjustments budget an increase of

R493 723.00. The following revenue sources were adjusted:

Transfers and Subsidies (Operating)

Transfers and Subsidies (Operating) reflects a net increase of R493 723 as a result of the
additional grant received from the Department of Human Settlements.

Expenditure by Type

The following tables reflects the approved 2023/2024 MTREF, the proposed adjustments
budget and the increase/(decrease):




WC047 Bitou - Table B4 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure) - 24/05/2024
{Budgel Vear [Budgel Year
Description Ref | Original Pior | Aecum. lluhi-lyear - Unfoe | Nat orbrov. | Ofher A Adjusted Adjusted | Adjsted
Budget | Adjusted i Funds @  capital Unavoid. Govt Adjusts i | Budget ? Biidget Budget
Pl b 6 . LI . ’ i
R thousands | A { M ¢+ B : C ¢ D 4+ E {+ F i B8 ¢ H
Expenditure By Type i |
Enpoyes et o W W - B S L1 N EE Y B TR 1
Bt curchs COERT j I s am b
Bk prchses - ey M| MM - =i = - G0N GO0 2| 2AB] 29
Invertory conamed 0501 5 - - - | - 0 ) | 2M|  ATM
et ingamet B W - - | _ | - | - S0 mmi o emi e
Deprecizion and amorisaion JJJ'EQE 11-3&5'9; - = = = . = - d[l-]SE'E 9082 134
Ineres g ua - | - | - | - - | -1 Nl BE B
Contaced services ST - - - - pEe pRE ol M o
Transkrs and subidies @i B - _ i - | S0 (o) o) w6 66N
Inecoverate gebs urten of Wi wml - - -1 - -l -l mm ®m| 8%
o OOS] WM.l el m |
Total Expenditure s Woar | MSIM = - i "

The adjustments on the operating expenditure were mainly due to the following reasons:

1. Employee related costs

The increase in Employee Related Cost is a result of additional Lifeguards, EPWP’s
taken on board to expedite programs, the temporary absorption of the Working on
Coast staff, labour settlements and to provide for the under budgeting in the original
budget as a result of the additional cost of the Acting MM and other Directors where
it was not originally budgeted and not anticipated in the mid-year revision.

2. Bulk Purchases

As previously alluded to, the Bulk electricity reduction, is due to the increase in SSEG
in Bitou coupled with the result of the persistent loadshedding causing lower demand
to such an extent that was not known when the original budget was compiled.

3. Transfers and Subsidies

The downward adjustment is due to the re-prioritising of the original contribution for
the landfill site towards the shark spotters as well as funding towards the employee
related costs.

4. Contracted Services

Adjustments were done to projects that were not going to materialise by 30 June and
re-purposed as part of the unforeseen and unavoidable expenditure. There was an
upward adjustment for the fees payable to the service provider for collecting and
issuing traffic fines to meet the expected increase in the revenue generated as recorded
in the Mid-year adjustment and subsequent to that.

2023/2024 Capital Budget Adjustments
Full details of proposed amendment to the 2023/2024 capital budget are reflected in Table

below




WC047 Bitou - Table B5 Adjustments Capital Expenditure Budget by vote and funding - 01/08/2022

{Budget Year ‘Budget Year
e Y . o R wosnnss
Original . I?lmr Accum Hultl-_year UMUrP. ENat.mPrcwg OIIhel ot Mjusts.i Adjusted Adjusted  Adjusted
Budget : Adjusted | Funds | capital Unavoid, | Govl : Adjusts. | Budget | Budget i Budget
] ] ] ' 7 8 ] 10 1 I '
R thousands A Moo B f o C 1D E  F [ H
Cagitl expnditte - Vote | ! '
Multi-year expenditure o be adjusted 2 5 i
Vi 3- Communky Sericas T T 3 - - (N VTR B
Vo 4 - COrporze Senvies 1016 1]5&; - - i - 1133; 445?; 1000
Ve 7 - Engieering Services P T 178 - - 6] 1960 00| @ e
Vi 15 [NAME OF VOTE 15 - - - - T - | N
Capltal multhyear expenditure subfotal ORI Tt - 1sus§ 1506 5B MO BT
Single.year expenditure fo be adjusted 2 i
Vot 2 - Ofice o e Muricpal Mariager 1000 ssz:i - " - .
\ioke 3 - Communiy Sanvioss AL 1486 1485 2100 2287
Vol 4 - Corporae Servias 61 | ?855 | . . . s i -
Ve & - Cconomk: Develapment & Fanning a0 | o - - - - - | - | - -
Ve 7- Engieeing Senviss um; o ) - - - SLogse) gse e 0w 6
Vol 15- NAVE OF VOTE 15 | - - | - - | - i - - - | - - | -
Capital single-year expenditure sub-total . ' - - | .: - 50535 { 505] mm fifee: BT
Total Capital Expenditure - Vote H : - [i D 12 mi 02326 R

There is no bottom line changes to the capital budget, the overall budget total appropriation
remains unchanged.

The increases and decreases in the 2023/24 financial year, as reflected in the table above, are
explained below.

Amendments:

The Shifting in the Capital was due to additional work done on Sewerage Pump station 23,
the pump station closest to Boxer shopping centre, due to an emergency caused by flooding.

All the equipment, pumps, switchgear and auxiliary items had to be replaced due to water
damage and the opportunity was also used to ensure that the new equipment installed could
cater for the increase in capacity to serve the new shopping centre and improve on the
functioning of the wastewater system in Kwanokuthula. The project will continue in the new
financial year to make provision for the rising main and the increase in capacity.

Grants amendments:
No Capital Grant amendments were made.
Adjustments to Budget Funding

No funding adjustments were made

Conclusion on the results of the adjustments budget

The Revenue Adjustment Budget (excluding capital transfers) increases with R493 723 from
R 908,263 Million to R 908,756 Million.

The Adjusted Expenditure Budget increased with R493 723.00 from R 905,714 Million to
R 906,207 Million

The overall budgeted surplus remains at R 2,5 Million and the total capital budget amount
remains unchanged at R 128.7 Million.

10




Adjustment budget tables

Adjustment Budget Summary

WC047 Bitou - Table B1 Adjustments Budget Summary - 24/05/2024

Budget Year 2023124 f}'gﬁfﬁ,}:m 52“‘2’3;; IZ;"
Description
Original l?rior Accum. Multi-.year Unfor'e. Nat. or Prov. O.ther Total Adjusts. Adj | Adj | Adjusted
Budget Adjusted Funds capital Unavoid. Govt Adjusts. Budget Budget Budget
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

R thousands A A1 B C D E F G H
Einancial Performance

Property rates 179779 179 802 - - - - - 179 802 191710 204 432

Service charges 464 234 429 307 - - - - - 429 307 507 257 560 996

Investment revenue 4950 12325 - - - - - 12325 5200 5326

Transfers recognised - operational 163 277 175 264 - - - 494 494 175758 270154 265 575

Other own revenue 88 815 111563 - - - - - 111563 82659 82573
Total (excluding capital fers and 901 055 908 263 - - - 494 494 908 756 1056 980 1118 902
contributions)

Employee costs 333063 335084 - - - 10512 10512 345 596 353 642 375 850

Remuneration of councillors 7674 7675 - - - - - 7675 8050 8428

Depreciation & assetimpairment 40 059 40 059 - - - - - 40 059 42062 43324

Interest 13428 13428 - - - - - 13428 16 257 18829

Inventory consumed and bulk purchases 225784 115315 - - - (4588) (4588) 110728 151540 148 699

Transfers and subsidies 12230 13835 - - - (10861) (10861) 12774 6300 6600

Other expenditure 268 038 380 317 - - - (4 369) (4 369) 375948 409 748 429 906
Total Expenditure 900 274 905714 - - - 494 494 906 207 987 598 1031636
Surplus/(Deficit) 780 2549 - - - - - 2549 69 382 87 267

Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) 37 468 59278 - - - - - 59278 59234 45161

Transfers and subsidies - capital (in-kind - all) - - - - - - - - - -
Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers & 38248 61826 - - - - - 61826 128 616 132428
contributions

Share of surplus/ (deficit) of associate - - - - - - - - - -
Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 38248 61826 - - - - - 61826 128 616 132428
Capital expenditure & funds sources
Capital expenditure 109 432 128793 - - - 0 0 128793 92 226 93 397

Transfers recognised - capital 34335 57821 - - - - - 57821 24 986 27097

Borrowing 45150 38998 - - - - - 38998 39940 42300

Inernally generated funds 29 947 31974 - - - 0 0 31974 27 300 24000
Total sources of capital funds 109 432 128 793 - - - 0 0 128 793 92 226 93 397
Einancial position

Total current assets 429672 473311 - - - 2863 2863 476 234 535796 555 103

Total non currentassets 1335112 1331844 - - - 0 0 1331844 1319915 1319823

Total current liabiliies 426 612 409 766 - - - 2863 2863 412629 431708 440 871

Total non currentliabiliies 190 333 181699 - - - - - 181699 185796 192 037
Community wealth/Equity 1147839 1213749 - - - - - 1213749 1238 206 1242018
Cash flows

Net cash from (used) operating 75138 99 858 - - - - - 99 858 139294 171135

Net cash from (used) investing (98 470) (112430) - - - 2813 2813 (109617) (89 026) (90 197)

Net cash from (used) financing 20633 20633 - - - - - 20633 14 845 21086
Cash/cash equivalents at the year end 57042 103139 - - - 2813 2813 105 953 124 853 161 765
Cash backing/surplus reconciliation

Cash and investments available 55750 101768 - - - 2813 2813 104 582 124 621 161 537

Application of cash and investments 128919 65971 - - - 2863 2863 68 835 135443 176 146
Balance - surplus (shortfall) (73169) 35797 - - - (50) (50) 35747 (10822) (14 609)
Asset Management

Assetregister summary (WDV) 1335112 1331844 - - - 0 0 1331844 1319915 1319823

Depreciation 40 059 40059 - - - - - 40059 42062 43324

Renewal and Upgrading of Existing Assets 39934 41492 - - - - - 41492 51263 37358

Repairs and Maintenance 47 306 44 817 - - - (2174) (2174) 42643 83377 82135
Free services

Cost of Free Basic Services provided 53992 78180 - - - - - 78180 56 986 60 300

Revenue costof free services provided 3295 7357 - - - - - 7357 3447 3605

Households below minimum service level

Water:
Sanitation/sewerage:
Energy:

Refuse:

11




Section 3 — B-Schedule tables

4.1 2023/24 Adjustments Budget

The tables included in section 4 to the end of this report are from the ‘B Schedule Adjustments
Budget’ legislated as part of section MFMA and MBRR.

Financial Performance (Revenue and Expenditure)

WC047 Bitou - Table B4 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure) - 24/05/2024

Budget Year 2023/24 frgg;:g;ar fzu :3;; /I:ar
Description Ref|  Original I?ricr Accum. MuIti-.year Unforfe. Nat. or Prov. Olther Total Adjusts. Adjusted | Adjusted | Adjusted
Budget Adjusted Funds capital Unavoid. Govt Adjusts. Budget Budget Budget
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
R thousands 1 A A B C D E F G H
Revenue
Exchange Revenue
Service charges - Electicly 2 241830 232611 - - - - - - 232611 28221 320103
Service charges - Water 2 86725 82972 - - - - - - 82972 90714 94 887
Service charges - Waste Water Management 2 77663 66874 - - - - - - 66874 81236 84973
Service charges - Waste Management 2 58016 46784 - - - - - - 46784 57085 61034
Sale of Goods and Rendering of Services 11571 11559 - - - - - - 11559 8443 8831
Agency services 3014 2803 - - - - - - 2803 3153 3298
Interesteamed from Receivables 13282 15483 - - - - - - 15483 11964 10645
Interestearned from Currentand Non Current Assefs 4950 12325 - - - - - - 12325 5200 5326
Rental from Fixed Assefs 1030 117 - - - - - - T 1118 1214
Licence and permits 589 1269 - - - - - - 1269 616 644
Operational Revenue 2207 11226 - - - - - - 11226 2433 1046
Non-Exchange Revenue
Property rates 179779 179802 - - - - - - 179802 191710 204432
Surcharges and Taxes 1500 1500 - - - - - - 1500 1553 1684
Fines, penaltes and forfeis 31699 45096 - - - - - - 45096 33085 34491
Licences or permits 696 696 - - - - - - 696 728 761
Transfer and subsidies - Operafonal 163217 175264 - - - - 494 494 175758 270154 265 575
Inierest 3759 2130 - - - - - - 2130 3384 3008
Operational Revenue 15518 14735 - - - - - - 14735 16205 16950
(Gains on disposal of Assefs 3950 3950 - - - - - - 3950 - -
Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and 901055 908 263 - - - - 494 494 908756 | 1056980 ; 1118902
contributions)
Expenditure By Type
Employee related cosis 333063 335084 - - - - 10512 10512 34559 353642 375850
Remuneraton of councilors 7674 7675 - - - - - - 7675 8050 8428
Bulk purchases - electicty 206 241 201241 - - - - (5.000) (5.000) 196 241 214478 235925
Inventory consumed 19543 20551 - - - - (50) (50) 20501 22300 21734
Debtimpairment 18210 18270 - - - - - - 18270 19001 19894
Depreciaton and amorfsaton 40059 40059 - - - - - - 40059 42062 43324
Inierest 13428 13428 - - - - - - 13428 16257 18829
Contacted servies 95793 101481 - - - - (3526) (3526) 97954 145 240 142099
Transfers and subsidies 12230 13835 - - - - (1061) (1061) 12774 6300 6600
Irrecoverable debis writen off 64900 64900 - - - - - - 64900 58 575 52255
Operatonal costs 89075 89190 - - - - (381) (381) 88809 101695 106 698
Total Expenditure 900274 905714 - - - - 494 494 906 207 987598 | 1031636
Surplus/(Deficit) 780 2549 - - - - - - 2549 69 382 87267
Transfers and subsidies - capial (monetary allocatons) 37468 50278 - - - - - - 50278 59234 45161
Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers & contributions 38248 61826 - - - - - - 61826 128616 132428
Surplus/(Deficit) after income tax 38248 61826 - - - - - - 61826 128616 132428
Surplus/(Deficit) attributable to municipality 38248 61826 - - - - - - 61826 128616 132428
Mplusl (Deficit) for the year 38248 61826 - - - - - - 61826 128 616 132428

12




Financial Performance (Revenue and Expenditure by Municipal Vote)

WC047 Bitou - Table B3 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure by municipal vote) - 24/05/2024

Budget Year |Budget Year

Vot Deseiption ~ . | Budget Year 2023124 . + 20.24’25 + 20?5/26
Original Prior Accum. Multi-year | Unfore. | Nat.orProv. {  Other Total Adiusts. Adjusted | Adjusted | Adjusted
Ref Budget Adjusted Funds capital Unavoid. Govt Adjusts. ! Budget Budget Budget
[Insert departmental structure efc] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
R thousands A M B C D E F G H
Revenue by Vote 1
Vote 1 - Councl 2918 2918 - - - - - - 2918 3090 3212
Vote 2 - Ofice of the Municipal Manager 62081 62149 - - - - - - 62149 69383 75374
Vote 3 - Communiy Services 137471 139 665 - - - - - - 139665 135860 143 561
Vote 4 - Corporate Services 19 541 - - - - - - 541 19 19
Vote 5 - Financial Services 207 447 213905 - - - - - - 213905 220528 234659
Vote 6 - Economic Development & Planning 21821 46889 - - - - 404 404 47383 130727 96930
Vote 7 - Engineering Services 506 765 501474 - - - - - - 501474 556 607 610307
Total Revenue by Vote 2 938 523 967 540 - - - - 494 494 968034 | 1116214 1164063
Expenditure by Vote 1
Vote 1 - Coundl 13229 13174 - - - - - - 13174 13171 13322
Vote 2 - Office of the Municipal Manager 24180 25172 - - - - 5435 5435 30607 26374 27160
Vote 3 - Communiy Services 220646 220923 - - - - (1475) (1475) 219448 243593 247980
Vote 4 - Corporate Services 81193 81421 - - - - 101 101 81522 97 255 107077
Vote 5 - Financial Services 67121 67202 - - - - 1765 1765 68 967 67215 67 934
Vote 6 - Economic Development & Planning 43231 50698 - - - - (332) (332) 50 366 43160 43487
Vote 7 - Engineering Services 450 669 447124 - - - - (5000) (5.000) 442124 496 831 524 675
Total Expenditure by Vote 2 900274 905714 - - - - 494 494 906 207 987508 | 1031636
|Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 2 38248 61826 - - - - - - 61826 128 616 132428

The table above reflects the changes or adjustments made per functional area.

13




Financial Position

WC047 Bitou - Table BY Adjustments Budget Financial Position - 2410512024

Budget Ve 0304 B”"zg;g;;”' B“dzg:g::m
Description Ref| .. - . , , . . . . .
Original Budget | Prior Adjusted | Accum.Funds | Multiyear capital { Unfore. Unavoid. Nt or Prov. Govt{ Other Adjusts. | Total Adjusts. | Adjusted Budget ; Adjusted Budget | Adjusted Budget
b 4 5 § 1 § § 1
R thousands A M B C D 3 F 6 H
ASSETS
Curtent assets
Cash and cash equivalens 5750 101768 - - - - 2613 2613 104582 124621 161557
Trade and ober recevables fom exchange fansackon) 1 438% 1254 - - - - - - 1254 18878 59081
Receivables fom non-gxchange ransacions 1 100771 §797 - - - - - - 8797 102985 105172
Currentporton ofnon-curentreceivables 1 9 - - - - - - 9 1 11
Inventory 1653 14368 - - - - ] 5 14418 1653 16538
VAT 1254 26211 - - - - - - 2621 1254 1254
Qther currentasses 180 4 - - - - - - 49 180 180
Total curtent assets 409672 473 35 - - - - 2863 2863 416219 53579 535103
Non current assets
Investment property 1269 12692 - - - - - - 1269 12692 12692
Propert, plantand equipment 1320 35 139117 - - - - 0 0 130117 1307188 1307 0%
Heriage assels i i - - - - - - 3 i i
Qther non-currentasse$ - - - - - - - - - - -
Total non current assets 135112 133184 - - - - 0 0 1331844 1319915 1319828
TOTAL ASSETS 1764784 1805200 - - - - 2863 2863 1808 063 18571 1874926
LIABILITIES
Curtent labiltes
Financal labies 0 19507 - - - - - - 19507 0 0)
Consumer deposis 9848 1079 - - - - - - 1079 9848 984
Trade and ober payables fomexchange tansacfons 1979 113901 - - - - 2663 2063 16764 8463% 85 057
Trade and oher payables fomnon-exchange tansac! (16820} (42743 - - - - - - (42743 (16 846} (14379)
Provisions 113636 62008 - - - - - - 62008 13913 121188
VAT 1157 2528 - - - - - - U520 1157 1157
Total curent iabilties 426612 409751 - - - - 1 1 42614 43708 M
Non current labiltes
Financél Libiies 1 121538 102171 - - - - - - 102170 1o 1322
Provisions 1 68776 79529 - - - - - - 19529 68776 68776
Total non current liablities 19033 181699 - - - - - - 181699 18579 19201
TOTAL LIABILITIES 16 946 591450 - - - - 2863 2863 594314 617504 £32908
NET ASSETS 2 11478% 13749 - - - - - - 113749 1258 206 1242018
COMMUNITY WEALTHIEQUITY
Accumuaied Surpls/ Defei 1099339 1163799 - - - - - - 1163799 1162406 1142218
Funds and Reserves 450 1% - - - - - - %0 75800 9980
TOTAL COMMUNITY WEALTHIEQUITY 114783 123749 - - - - - - 113749 1238 206 124018

14




Cash Flow

WC047 Bitou - Table BT Adjustments Budget Cash Flows - 2410512024

Budget Year 2023124 E1u gogze:g;ar f:gﬂg;;lzzar
Description Ref | Original }?rior Accum, Multi-lyear Unforle. Nat. or Prov. Ollher Totl st Adjusted | Adjusted | Adjusted
Budget | Adjusted | Funds captal | Unavoid. | Govt | Adjusts. Budget | Budget | Budget
3 4 5 § 1 § § 1
R thousands A M B C D E F 6 H
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts
Property raes 163156 163105 - - - - - - 1605 1730 185514
Service charges 5137 MBS - - - - - - M8%4| 43620} 51466
Other revenue 25% 2365 - - - - - - 2365 20000 20 %1
Transkrs and Subsidies - Operafonal 1 18327¢ 16725 - - - - 4% 4 16174 | 2015 26557
Transters and Subsidies - Capiel 1 31468 48907 - - - - - - 48907 5024 45161
Inerest §2 1559 - - - - - - 155% §14 1942
Dividends - - - - - - - - - - -
Payments
Supplers and employees (76404 (111552 - - - - (494) (44 (M2046)] (B05242)  (B42046)
Finance charges (13428 (1348) - - - - - - (13408 (627 (188%9)
Transkrs and Gran's [ (12200 (12230) - - - - - - (12200 (6300 (6600
NET CASH FROM/USED) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 1381 9985 - - - - - - 0985 | 130241 135
(CASH FLOWS FROMINVESTING ACTIVITIES
Receipts
Procegds on disposalof PPE 10962 10962 - - - - - - 10962 - -
Decrease (increase) i non-curentreceivables - - - - - - - - - - -
Decrease (increase) in non-current nvestrents - - - - - - - - - - -
Payments
Capiel assef (1094301 (1833%) - - - - 283 20131 (10579)F  (B0028) (30197
NET CASH FROMI(USED) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (98470);  (M2430) - - - - M M3 (loaktT)i  (s9026) (%0197
(CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Receipts
Shorttermloans - - - - - - - - - - -
Borrawing long ermirefnancing 40150 40130 - - - - - - 40150 36320 4230
Increase (decrease) in consumer deposis - - - - - - - - - - -
Payments
Repaymentofborrowing (195171 (19517) - - - - - - (1951 (4 (U24)
NET CASH FROM/USED) FINANCING ACTIVITIES Ne%| 2063 - - - - - - 06| UMEL M08
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH HELD (269 §061 - - - - 1 3 08| 653 102005
Cashicash equivalents at e year begin: 2 59740 %078 - - - - - - %078 59740 59740
Cashlcash equivalen's at e year end: 1 ST042E 103139 - - - - 2813 28131 109083 | 124853t 161765

15




Expenditure on transfer and grant programme

WC047 Bitou - Supporting Table SB Adjustments Budget - expenditure on transfers and grant programme - 24/05/2024

Budget Year 20204 51“:3;:,:;3’ f;gg;;:;a’
Descption Re g:ﬂ'::t' Prio Adjusted M:;"')Ii’:fr Ve TP ter s, Tt At A:i‘;;‘:td A::‘;;‘:td A::;Z':f
2 3 4 5 § 1
R thousands A A B C D E F
EXPENDITURE ON TRANSFERS AND GRANT PROGRAM: 1
(Operating expenditure of Transfers and Grants
National Govemment: 14048 15536 - - - - 15536 13204 13550
Operafional Revenue;General Revenue:Equiable Share 10398 10066 - - - - 10066 11433 11670
Expanded Public Works Programme Infegrated Grantfor Municipalies [Schedule 58] 1879 1879 - - - - 1879 - -
Local Government Financial Management Grant [Schedule 58] 1m 2449 - - - - 2449 1m 1880
Municipal Infastucure Grant [Schedule 58] - 1142 - - - - 1142 - -
Provincial Govemment: 17419 7439 - - 494 494 2793 15984 16534
Capacly Buiding and Other 17479 2439 - - 49 404 27933 15.984 16534
District Municipality: - 390 - - - - 390 - -
Al Granfs - 390 - - - - 390 - -
Other grant providers: 350 36 - - - - 316 533 567
Departmental Agencies and Accounts 350 316 - - - - 36 533 567
Total Operating Transfers and Grants 6 31876 43681 - - 494 494 4175 271 30652
(Capital Transfers and Grants
National Government: 23581 2407 - - - - 2407 24986 2097
Integrated Nafonal Electficafion Programme (Municipal Gran) [Schedule 58] 3282 3282 - - - - 328 4348 517
Municipal Infastucture Grant [Schedule 58] 20299 26125 - - - - 2125 20638 28719
Provincial Government: 10754 1414 - - - - 21414 - -
Infrastructre 10754 28414 - - - - 8414 - -
Total Capital Transfers and Grants 6 34335 5780 - - - - 57821 24986 27097
TOTAL EXPENDITURE OF TRANSFERS & GRANTS 66 211 101502 - - 494 494 101996 54707 57748

16




Section 4 - Capital Expenditure per project affected by the Adjustment budget

WC047 Bitou - Table BS Adjustments Capital Expenditure Budget by vote and funding - 24/05/2024

Budget Year |Budget Year
bt il | | Budget Year 2023/24 | H 2324/25 4 2:25(26
Original I?nor Accum, Mu|t|-lyear Unfor.e. Nat. or Prov. O.ther Total Adusts, Adjusted | Adjusted | Adjusted
Budget | Adjusted | Funds capitl | Unavoid. Govt Adjusts. Budget | Budget | Budget
5 b 1 § 9 10 1 12
R thousands A At B C D E F 6 H
(Capital expenditure - Vote
Multi-year expenditure to be adjusted 2
Voie 3- Communiy Services 3430 383% - - - - - - 383 6434 14%
Vote 4 - Corporate Services 1016 113 - - - - - - 113 445 1000
Voke 7- Engineering Services 46159 49384 - - - - 1506 1506 50890 69148 76264
Vol 15- [NAME OF VOTE 15] - - - - - - - - - - -
(Capital mutti-year expenditure sub-total 3 50605 54358 - - - - 1506 1506 55664 80041 84719
Single-year expenditure fo be adjusted 2
Vot 2- Ofice of e Municipal Manager 1000 80 - - - - - - 880 - -
Vot 3 - Communiy Services 2185 1486 - - - - - - 1486 2100 207
Vote 4 - Corporale Services 561 18 - - - - - - 18 - -
ok 6 - Economic Development & Planning 4 u - - - - - - 4 - -
ok 7- Engineering Services s 70979 - - - - (1506) (1506)] 69474 10086 6390
Vol 15- [NAME OF VOTE 15] - - - - - - - - - - -
(Capital single-year expenditure sub-total Se8u 1444 - - - - (1506), (1506 1299 12186 8617
Total Capital Expenditure - Vote 109432 12879 - - - - 0 0f 12879 9226 93307
(Capital Expenditure - Functional
Governance and administration 2857 19767 - - - - - - 19767 5576 2500
Execuve and counci 1000 880 - - - - - - 880 - -
Finance and admistaion 19857 18887 - - - - - - 18 867 5576 2500
Community and public safety 4265 44N - - - - - - 44n 3209 10
Communiy and socidl services 2880 4086 - - - - - - 4086 2109 210
Sportand recreaton 1000 - - - - - - - - 500 -
Publc sakly 385 385 - - - - - - 365 - -
Economic and environmental services 13973 18258 - - - - - - 18258 310 5000
Planning and development B[} 304 - - - - - - S - -
Road fansport 13669 17954 - - - - - - 17954 310 5000
Trading services 037 86296 - - - - 0 0 86296 97 83175
Energy sources B4 B3N - - - - - - B3N 7449 4459
Water management 7350 39711 - - - - - - 971 1791 7059
West waler menagement 178% B - - - - 0 0 B 292% 27657
Weste management 1350 50 - - - - - - 50 5000 7000
Total Capital Expenditure - Functional 3 109432 128793 - - - - 0 0f 1879 92206 93397
Fundedby:
Nafonal Government 23581 2407 - - - - - - 040 2498 7097
Provincial Government 10754 21414 - - - - - - 8414 - -
Transfers recognised - capital 4 U3% §18u1 - - - - - - 51821 2498 7097
Borrowing 45150 3699 - - - - - - 3899 39940 42300
Intemally generated funds 0 U7 3191 - - - - 0 0 3974 27300 24,000
Total Capital Funding 109432 128793 - - - - 0 0] 1879 92206 93397

17




WC047 Bitou - Supporting Table SB19 List of capital programmes and projects affected by Adjustments Budget - 24/05/2024

10P Individually At Sub- | GPS cor
- T Goal Approved Asset Class . Medium Term Revenue and Expenditure Framework
Municipal Vote/Capital project . Class ordinates
: . Project |Code YesiNo
Program/Project description .
umoer Budget Year 00324 | Budget YearH 202425 | Budget Vear #2 200506
Original | Adjusted Original | Adjusted Original |  Adjusted
Ritousand ! i ! ! | Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Parent municipality:
(WATER SERVICES: WASTE WATER
PURIFICATION
Capial Spares: new pumps, mofors and
PUMP STATION EQUIPMENT fiings \WAP2302 2813 4319 2500 - 2500 -
WATER AND SANITATION
AUGNENTATION LEVIES FOR ERF
KWANOKUTHULA-BOXER SHOPPING 7210, BOXER SHOPPING CENTER,
CENTRE KWANOKUTHULA, WARD & SPS130. 1617 1 - - - -
FLEET MANAGEMENT
2XNEWLDV WITH POLICE CANOPIES -LAW {2X NEWLDV WITH POLICE CANOPIES -
ENFORCEMENT LAWENFORCEMENT FLT2302 %1 o - - - -
3X NEW 15CUBE COMPACTORS- WASTE
MANAGEMENT 3 X NEW 15 CUBE COMPACTORS FLT2306 5479 5490 - - - -
WC047 Bitou - Tahle B8 Cash hacked reserves/accumulated surplus reconciliation - 2410512024
Budget Year iBudget Year
Budget Year 274724 MW 2200508
Description Ref| Original Prior Accum. | Multi-year | Unfore. | Nat.orProv. |  Other Total Adiusts Adjusted | Adjusted  Adjusted
Budget Adjusted Funds capital Unavoid. Govt Adjusts. SIS Budget Budget Budget
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
R thousands A M B C D E F ¢ H
Cash and investments available
Cashicash equivalents at he year end 1 57042 103139 - - - 2813 2813 105953 124 853 161765
Oter currentinvestments > 90 days (129) (1371) - - - - - (1371) (232) (228)
Cash and investments available: 55750 101768 - - - 2813 2813 104 582 124621 161537
Applications of cash and investments
Unspent conditonal ranslers (15820) (42743) - - - - - (42743) (15 846) (14379)
Sttutory requirements 26573 (9.986) - - - - - (9.986) 26573 26573
Oter working capial requirements 2 (43969) 26742 2863 2863 29605 (64.997) (57037)
Other provisions 113636 62008 - - - - - 62008 113913 121188
Reserves  be backed by cash/invesiments 48500 29950 - - 29950 75800 99800
Total Application of cash and investments: 128919 65971 - - - 2863 2863 68 835 135443 176 146
Surplus(shortfall (73169) 35797 - - - (50) (50) 35741 (10822) (14.609)
(Oher warking capital requirements
Debtors 123761 87174 149633 142093
Crediors due 19792 116779 84636 85057
Total 43 969 (29605 64 997 57037
Debtors collection assumptions:
Balance outstanding - deblors 144611 100 521 100 521 181862 164 254
Estimate of deblors collecton rate 85,58% 86,72% 86,72% 82,28% 86,51%
Long terminvestments commited
Balance (Insert description; eg sinking fund)
Reserves o be backed by cashfinvestments |
Capial replacement 48500 29950 29950 75800 99800
48500 29950 29950 75800 99800




WCOAT Biou - Tabl BH0 Bsieservie deliverymeasturement - 052024

Destrpton

Ref

BudgetYear 0234

Budget Ve
H IS

Budget Yea
#1058

(rigina
Budget

PriorAdusted

Hutiar
tapll

b !
3 0

Aceum, Funds

(nfore,
Unavoid,

f
0

N, or Pro
Govt

f
E

Ofher Aduts

Totel Adjust.

Adusted
Budget

1
f

Adusted
Budge

Adusted
Budge

Householdsenietrges
Wit

Total number of ouseholds

Sanitain/semerage
Totl number of households

Erery:
Totl number of ouseholds

Refuse:
Totalnumber of households

Households eceiving P BasicSenvie
Welr 6t er househo per o

Sonlon g minum v i
Eleichoherenrgy (0owh e household e monh)
Refs removed atas once a ves
Costof e Bsi Senices prvided R0
Welr 6t er g ool monk)
Sonon e saneon e b et househol
Elefic]obe enery (kv e ndggnthosehod e monk
Refs emoved once ek i indenthouseh|
Tofalcostof FBS proided

§
§

Highet v o e s provided

Revenuecos of e senvices provided (R0

Proer raes exenpionseducions an rehaesand ol valies
euessofscon 7 ofIPRA)

Total evenue costof subsidsed sevigs provided

19




Municipal manager’s quality certification

Municipal manager's quality certification

QUALITY CERTIFICATE

I, the Municipal Manager of Bitou Local
Municipality, hereby certify that

|:| The monthly budget statement

|:| Quarterly report on the implementation of the budget and financial state of
affairs of the municipality

|:| Mid-year budget and performance assessment
The Municipal Adjustments budget

for the financial year 2023/24 has been prepared in accordance with the Municipal Finance
Management Act and regulations made under that Act.

Signature

Print Name:

Municipal Manager of Bitou Local Municipality — WC047

Date

20




